Community Planning and Economic Development Planning Division Report
Conditional Use Permits, Variances, and Site Plan Review
BZZ-4719

Date: April 26, 2010

Applicant: BKV Group, Inc.

Address Of Property: 518-520 2" Street SE

Project Name: 520 2" Street SE

Contact Person And Phone: Gretchen Camp — BKV Group 612-373-9134
Planning Staff And Phone: Jim Voll 612-673-3887

Date Application Deemed Complete: March 3, 2010

End of 60 Day Decision Period: May 2, 2010

Date Extension Letter Sent: March 8, 2010

End of 120 Day Decision Period: July 1, 2010, (the applicant has extended the review period until July
12, 2010; please see attached letter).

Ward: 3 Neighborhood Organization: Marcy-Holmes
Existing Zoning: C3A Community Activity Center District

Existing Overlay Districts: MR Mississippi River Critical Area Overlay District and UA University
Area Overlay District

Proposed Zoning: Not applicable for this application.

Plate Number: 15

Legal Description: Not applicable for this application.
Proposed Use: Seven-story building with 91 dwelling units.

Concurrent Review:
Conditional Use Permit: To allow 91 dwelling units.
Conditional Use Permit: To increase the height from 4 to 7 stories.
Variance: To allow patios to encroach into the required 15 foot side yard setbacks.
Variance: To reduce the minimum lot area per dwelling unit form 295 square feet to 217 square
feet per dwelling unit.
Site Plan Review.
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Appropriate Section(s) of the Zoning Code: Chapter 525, Article VII Conditional Use Permits;
Chapter 525, Article 1X Variances, specifically Section 525.520(1) “To vary the yard requirements” and
Section 525.520(2) “To vary the lot area requirements up to 30 percent...”; and Chapter 530 Site Plan
Review.

Background: This project requires both Heritage Preservation Commission (HPC) and City Planning
Commission (CPC) review. Department policy is for the HPC review to occur first. The applicant is
appealing the decision of the HPC on April 6, 2010. This appeal is scheduled for the May 5, 2010,
Zoning and Planning Committee of the City Council. The applicant is requesting a continuance of the
CPC applications, so that the project will be able to be evaluated by the CPC after the decision of the
City Council. The applicant has extended the review period until July 12, 2010, which will allow for
this item to be continued to the May 24" CPC meeting and allow time for an appeal to the City Council,
if any.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Recommendation of the Community Planning and Economic Development Department —
Planning Division for the conditional use permit for dwelling units:

The Community Planning and Economic Development Department — Planning Division recommends
that the City Planning Commission continue the conditional use permit application for 91 dwelling units
for property located at 518-520 2™ Street SE to the May 24, 2010, City Planning Commission meeting.

Recommendation of the Community Planning and Economic Development Department —
Planning Division for the conditional use permit to increase the height of the building:

The Community Planning and Economic Development Department — Planning Division recommends
that the City Planning Commission continue the conditional use permit application to increase the
height from four stories to seven stories for property located at 518-520 2" Street SE to the May 24,
2010, City Planning Commission meeting.

Recommendation of the Community Planning and Economic Development Department —
Planning Division for the variance to reduce the side yard setbacks:

The Community Planning and Economic Development Department — Planning Division recommends
that the City Planning Commission continue the variance application to reduce the interior east and
west side yard setbacks to allow patio encroachments on the roof of the parking structure for property
located at 518-520 2" Street SE to the May 24, 2010, City Planning Commission meeting.
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Recommendation of the Community Planning and Economic Development Department —
Planning Division for the variance to decrease the minimum lot area per dwelling unit:

The Community Planning and Economic Development Department — Planning Division recommends
that the City Planning Commission continue the variance application to decrease the minimum lot area
from 295 square feet to 217 square feet per dwelling unit for property located at 518-520 2" Street SE
to the May 24, 2010, City Planning Commission meeting.

Recommendation of the Community Planning and Economic Development Department —
Planning Division for the site plan review

The Community Planning and Economic Development - Planning Division recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and continue the site plan review application located at
518-520 2" Street SE to the May 24, 2010, City Planning Commission meeting.

Attachments:

1) Letter from applicant
2) Zoning map.



